» o

| 8
N CITY OE

YORK

COUNCIL

Ve

Notice of a public meeting of
Planning Committee
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-Chair), Ayre,

Boyce, Carr, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Doughty,
Funnell, Galvin, Looker, Richardson, K Taylor and

Warters
Date: Wednesday, 11 July 2018
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor,

West Offices (F045)

AGENDA

Would Members please note that there will be no mini-bus for the site
visit. Members should meet at Sustrans cycle track, to the east of the
petrol station, at 10.00am on Tuesday 10 July 2018.

1. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning
Committee held on 14 June 2018

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by
5:00pm on Tuesday 10 July 2018. Members of the public can speak on
specific planning applications or on other agenda items or matters within
the remit of the Committee.

To regqister, please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting on the
details at the foot of this agenda.

Filming or Recording Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be filmed
and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public speakers who
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use
of social media reporting e.g. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, record or
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the
meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to
the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings 20160809.pdf

Plans List

This item invites Members to determine the following planning
applications:

Proposed Sports Pitch Development to the South East of 235
Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York (18/00251/FUL) (Pages 11 - 32)

Change of use from agricultural holding to natural turf sports pitches
including erection of changing facilities, installation of sub surface land
drainage and associated soft landscaping and formation of
emergency/maintenance vehicle access road. [Rural West York Ward]
[Site Visit]


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf

b)

Site of Former Fordlands House, 1 Fordlands Road, York
(18/00495/FULM) (Pages 33 - 86)

Erection of 64 bedroom care home, car parking and landscaping following
the demolition of existing care home (revised scheme).
[Fulford and Heslington Ward]

Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local
Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer

Laura Clark
Contact details:

Telephone: 01904 551088
Email: democratic.services@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for
servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contac
[...]
es
remedial target value

Regional Spatial Strategy

Strategic Housing Market Assessment
Site of Interest for Nature Conservation
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
Supplementary Planning Document
tree preservation order

Traffic Regulation Order

village design statement

written scheme of investigation

vehicle activated signage

Valuation Office Agency

World Health Organisation



City of York Council

Page 5 Agenda Item 2

Committee Minutes

Meeting Planning Committee
Date 14 June 2018
Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Cuthbertson,
D'Agorne, Doughty, Funnell, Galvin, Looker,
Richardson, K Taylor, Warters, Fenton
(Substitute), Pavlovic (Substitute) and
Flinders (Substitute)
Apologies Councillors Carr and Cullwick
Site Visits
Application Reason In attendance
Clifton Alliance As the Councillors Galvin
Cricket Club, recommendation and Reid
Shipton Road, was to approve and
Clifton, York objections had been
received
49. Declarations of Interest

50.

51.

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were
declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 April
2018 be approved and then signed by the chair as a
correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee.




52.

53.

Page 6

Plans List

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees
and officers.

Clifton Alliance Cricket Club, Shipton Road, Clifton, York
[18/00306/FUL]

Members c
[...]
ion of the first team to the
Yorkshire League; the inadequate facilities
provided by the existing store; the need to
provide adequate umpires' facilities; and the poor
siting of the existing scoring box.

It is further recognised that policy within the
NPPF and emerging Local Plan supports the
sustainable development of high quality sports
facilities which are important for their contribution
to the health and wellbeing of communities.



54.

Page 9

iv.  Officers consider that the very special
circumstances put forward by the applicant are
sufficient to outweigh the identified harm.
Therefore the very special circumstances
necessary to justify the inappropriate
development in the Green Belt do exist and
planning permission should be approved.

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries

Members received a report informing Members of the Council’s
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning
Inspectorate between 1 January and 31 March 2018, and
providing a summary of the salient points from appeals
determined in that period, together with a list of outstanding
appeals at date of writing.

Resolved: That the report be noted.
Reason: To inform Members of the current position in relation

to planning appeals against the Council’s decisions
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate.

Cllr A Reid,Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.42 pm].



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda Item 4a
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 11 July 2018 Ward: Rural West York
Team: Major and Parish:  Askham Bryan Parish
Commercial Team Council
Reference: 18/00251/FUL
Application at: Proposed Sports Pitch Development to the South East of
235 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York
For: Change of use from agricultural holding to natural turf sports

pitches including erection of changing facilities, installation of
sub surface land drainage and associated soft landscaping
and formation of emergency/maintenance vehicle access

road.
By: City of 
[...]
r expansion. As such the proposal would fulfil a
demonstrable need for sports and leisure facilities in the locality and the
requirements of paragraph 70 of the NPPF would be complied with.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 Land to the south east of 235 Tadcaster Road comprises a very substantial area
of agricultural land lying within the Green Belt partially bisected by a mature hedge
bank together with the York/Selby Sustrans cycle route. Planning permission is
sought for change of use of the site to form playing pitches and training facilities
together with a clubhouse for Woodthorpe Wanderers FC who will lose their training
ground with the proposed re-development of Lowfield School and for Bishopthorpe
White Rose FC. The proposal constitutes inappropriate development within the
Green Belt in view of the harm to openness resulting from the proposed building and
the definitional harm of the use of land for playing pitches. Inappropriate
development should not be approved except in very special circumstances. Very
special circumstances will, not exist unless the harm to the Green Belt by reason of
inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly outweighed by other
considerations. Substantial weight is to be attached to the harm to the Green Belt.
Concerns have been expressed in terms of the loss of biodiversity arising from the
proposal together with the layout of the service vehicle access. Additional planting
and biodiversity enhancements are proposed in conjunction with the proposed
surface water drainage scheme and a revised layout and road safety audit have also
been submitted. It is felt that subject to any permission being appropriately
conditioned that the scheme would be acceptable in highway and biodiversity terms.

5.2 It is considered that the provision of permanent training and playing facilities in
an accessible location for Bishopthorpe White Rose FC, whose facilities are
currently sub-standard, is a consideration that clearly outweighs the harm to the
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm so as to amount to
very special circumstances to justify the proposed development. Thus very special
circumstances exist to justify development in the Green Belt.

Application Reference Number: 18/00251/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 22

5.3 The presumption in favour of sustainable development contained in paragraph
14 of the NPPF applies to this application to the effect that permission should be
granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies of the
NPPF taken as a whole, On that basis it is considered that the proposal would
amount to sustainable development in applying the Framework as a whole, and the
balance lies in favour of the proposal.

COMMITTEE TO VISIT

6.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Delegated Authority be given to Officers to
approve the proposal subject to an acceptable agreement being reached in respect
of the provision off-site car parking and subject to any additional conditions that may
be required to secure this provision..

1 TIME2 Development start within three years

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

Drawing Refs:- 18-1-110-NRS-DR-L-(90)100-P3.3; 18-1-1110-NPS-DR-L-(90)801-
P3.2; NPS-00-DR-A(00)-030P2; NPS-00-DR-A-A(00)-031P3; NPS-DR-L-(90)810-
P401; NPS-DR-L-(90)801-P401; NPS-DR-L-(90)-805-P3.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3 VISQ4 Boundary details to be supplied

4 Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external
materials to be used in the club house hereby authorised shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of
the construction of the development. The development shall be carr
[...]
 in order to
minimise disturbance. All items of machinery powered by internal combustion
engines must be properly silenced and/or fitted with effective and well-maintained
mufflers in accordance with manufacturers instructions.

5. There shall be no bonfires on the site.
Contact details:

Author:  Erik Matthews Development Management Officer
Tel No: 01904 551416

Application Reference Number: 18/00251/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 31

18/00251/FUL

Land To The South East Of 235 Tadcaster Road

| GI5 by ESRI (UK) | (K} )
/s > ‘ 4 // I )
Sy o
R . I
Prngy!

Scale : 1:3423
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission Organisation |City of York Council
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000. Department |Economy & Place

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Comments Site Location Plan

Date 02 July 2018

SLA Number

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33 Agenda Item 4b
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 11 July 2018 Ward: Fulford And Heslington
Team: Major and Parish: Fulford Parish Council
Commercial Team

Reference: 18/00495/FULM
Application at: Site of Former Fordlands House 1 Fordlands Road York
For: Erection of 64 bedroom care home, car parking and

landscaping following the demolition of existing care home
(revised scheme)

By: Octopus Healthcare Developments Ltd
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks)
Target Date: 30 July 2018

Recommendation:  Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 The application site is of approximately 0.37 hectares and is situated on the
eastern side of Fordlands Road, and south of Germany Lane. A public footpath
runs along the frontage of the site. The boundary of Fulford Village Conservation
Area, abuts the site to the immediate north and west. The site is not considered to
be within the general extent of the York Green Belt. The surrounding context is
predominan
[...]
produced by

Application Reference Number: 18/00495/FULM Item No: 4b



Page 73

the Fordland (care home) development, this would still increase the noise level by
less than 1dB.

4.87 The Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB) classifies changes in
noise levels. It classifies a short term change in noise of 0.1 dB to 0.9dB as
'negligible’. This shows that the part of the construction phase with most movements
will have no environmental impact even when looked at in conjunction with the
Germany Beck development.

4.88 Fulford Parish Council and a neighbouring occupier have raised concern
regarding the piling that will be required for foundations. However this will be limited
to approximately two weeks and will utilise Continuous Flight Auger Piles which is
the quietist form and produces very low levels of sound and vibration. Taking the
above into account, together with the requirements of the submitted Construction
Environmental Management Plan, it is not considered that the development will
result in a significant impact on the amenity of neighbours by virtue of noise either
during construction or once the use is operational. It is considered that the
development accords with paragraph 123 of the NPPF and policy ENV2 of the 2018
Draft Plan which carries moderate weight.

OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

4.89 A letter of objection states that the site should be considered to fall within the
general extent of the York Green belt. However the site is previously developed land
that doesn't fulfil any of the 5 green belt purposes identified in the NPPF-.
Furthermore, the site is excluded from the Green Belt boundary in the 2018 Draft
Plan and the 2005 DCLP.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 The presumption in favour of sustainable development contained in paragraph
14 of the NPPF applies to this application. This is to the effect that permission
should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies of the
NPPF taken as a whole, or specific policies in the NPPF indicate that development
should be restricted. On that basis, the main issue in this case is whether; having
regard to material planning considerations, any adverse impacts of the development
proposed would significantly and demonstrably outweigh any benefits, when
assessed against the policies of the Framework as a whole.

5.2 In the planning balance, the application site is a brown field site in a sustainable
location that is currently occupied by a vacant care home. The site is located
predominantly within flood zone 2, with part of the site within flood zone 3. It has
been demonstrated that York has an under-supply of good quality residential and
nursing care accommodation. This will have a profound and negative impact on the

Application Reference Number: 18/00495/FULM Item No: 4b



Page 74

care and health "system" in York, leading to potential delays in people leaving
hospital beds, people continuing to live in inadequate accommodation and
diminished support for informal carers.

5.3 A Sequential Test (in relation to flood risk assessment) has been carried out by
the Developer using a more restrictive area of search. This was agreed with the
Local Planning Authority to take account of the existing use of the site for a care
home, the identified and increasing need for accommodation and because the
wards chosen form a natural community. As such, the sequential and exception
tests have been passed.

5.4 Officers have given great weight in the planning balance to the impact of the
development on Fulford Village Conservation Area. It is considered however that
given the low level harm identified, the public benefits of the delivery of elderly
persons accommodation together with the jobs to be provided in this sustainable
location, outweigh the level of harm identified.

5.5 Officers have taken account of objections raised in relation to the development.
However, it is not considered that any other material considerations have been
raised that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the
development.

6.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve

1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans and other submitted details:-

Proposed site plan G4061 (90) 01 P

Proposed ground floor G4061 (01) 01H

Proposed first floor plan G4061 (01) O2H

Proposed second floor plan G4061 (01) 03G
Proposed north and east elevations G4061 (02) 01 D

Proposed south and west elevations G4061 (02) 02 D
Application Reference Number: 18/00495/FULM Item No: 4b



Page 75

Proposed details G4061 (21) 01 C

Drainage plan 18013s 003 D

Proposed cycle shelters G4061 (21) 02A

Landscape masterplan 50074 DR LAN 102A

Sample panel details G4061 (21) 03A

Material schedule REV A

Lighting layout 2017-076-E600C

Flood Risk Assessment by Met Engineers, dated July 2017, Ref: 12244-5001,
Revision 04, including dwgs: 12244-05001-04, 12244-5001-06 REV A, 12244-5001-
10 REV A, and 12244-5001-09 REV A.

Drainage planby Armstrong Burton Structures Ref 18013s 003 REV D

Construction Management Plan. (Method of Work Statement)York Version 4
18/04/2018

Construction Environmental Management Plan V3
Arboricultural Method Statement March 2018 V2
Tree Protection Plan 50074 DR ARB 103B

Tree Pit Details 50074 _DR_LAN_301A

Written Scheme of Investigation OSA 18WBO2
Proposed site access details dwg. G4061 (90) 08.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3  The premises shall be used only as a residential care home for older people
within Use Class C2 and shall not be used
[...]
thout detriment to the building through bat friendly features which can be designed
at the outset and include features such as bat bricks, bat tiles or an adapted facia.
There is more information about this on the Bat Conservation Trust's website
http://www.bats.org.uk/pages/bat_boxes.html

Contact details:
Author:  Rachel Smith Development Management Officer
Tel No: 01904 553343

Application Reference Number: 18/00495/FULM Item No: 4b


http://www.bats.org.uk/pages/bat_boxes.html

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85

18/00495/FULM

Site Of Former Fordlands House 1 Fordlands Road Fulford

GIS by ESRI (UK) |§

i U @
R
CE =
o
E:
Fulford
B Mews
&
) =
-+
L
e‘
a‘\‘] ©
o™
\J 11 11
one Bridge
Scale : 1:1426
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission Organisation |City of York Council
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000. Department |Economy & Place

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Comments Site Location Plan

Date 02 July 2018

SLA Number

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a Proposed Sports Pitch Development to the South East of 235 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York (18/00251/FUL)
	Map

	4b Site of Former Fordlands House, 1 Fordlands Road, York (18/00495/FULM)
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 11 July 2018 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Boyce, Carr, Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Doughty, Funnell, 
Galvin, Looker, Richardson and Flinders 
(Substitute for Councillor K Taylor) 

Apologies Councillors K Taylor and Warters 

 

Application  Reason  In attendance  

Proposed Sports 
Pitch Development 
To The South East 
Of 235 Tadcaster 
Road 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received.  

Councillors Reid, 
Shepherd, 
Cullwick and 
Galvin 

 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest in Ageda Item 4a (Minute Item 11) as he was a 
Sustrans volunteer and one of their routes was referenced in the 
report.  
 
Councillor Reid declared an interest in Item 4a (Minute Item 11) 
as the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism at 
the time the proposal to lease the land was taken to Executive. 
She stated she would hand over to the Vice Chair for this item 
and leave the room.  
 
Councillor Ayre declared an interest in Item 4a (Minute Item 11)  
as the current Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Tourism. He also left the meeting for this item.  
 
 
 
 



8. Minutes  
 
Councillor Boyce asked that the minutes of 14 June be 
amended to reflect the fact she had sent apologies for the 
meeting and Councillor Flinders had attended as a substitute.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 June 

be approved and then signed by the chair as a 
correct record, subject to the above amendment.  

 

9. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 

10. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 

11. Proposed Sports Pitch Development to the South East of 
235 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York (18/00251/FUL)  
 
Members considered a Full Application for a change of use from 
agricultural holding to natural turf sports pitches, including 
erection of changing facilities, installation of sub surface land 
drainage and associated soft landscaping and the formation of 
emergency/maintenance vehicle access road. 
 
Officers gave a detailed update, which was attached to the 
online agenda following the meeting. This included an update 
on the status of Woodthorpe Wanderers FC and details of 
additional representations which had been received since 
agenda publication. There was also an amended 
recommendation and several amended and additional 
conditions.  
 
Josh Wong, Club Secretary for Bishopthorpe White Rose FC, 
spoke in support of the application. He stated that the club 
served over 400 players and had a large girls section plus two 
disabled teams. They currently had very limited facilities, one 
pitch for 11 teams, and this proposed development would give 



them opportunity to further promote sport to young people. The 
location would also promote sustainable transport, using the 
cycle path and the park and ride.  
 
In response to Member questions he stated that: 
 

 The existing ponds would be lost but the proposed 
drainage plan would create two patches of biodiversity to 
replace this habitat;  

 Pick up and drop off would be at the park and ride site; 
and  

 There would be a lease arrangement for car parking 
spaces with the park and ride site.  

 
Michael Jones spoke, on behalf of the applicant, to explain how 
the application would support the Council’s strategic priorities by 
providing pitch space across four wards. Approval would trigger 
consideration of an application for a £500,000 grant from the 
Football Foundation which would help to pay for the works. 
Finally it would free up land at Lowfield Green by replacing two 
pitches which were at that site. This would allow for creation of 
165 new homes a care home, and a large area of public open 
space. The pitches would have huge health and social benefits 
for the local community.  
 
In response to Member questions he stated:  
 

 The clubhouse was positioned in this location to 
encourage cycling as it was located next to the cycle path 
and as it was considered the least sensitive location as it 
was near trees;  

 The use of space allowed for the maximum number of 
pitches; and 

 An agreement would be put in place with the park and ride 
operator for parking provision.  

 
During debate Members expressed their thanks for the hard 
work of the volunteers’ who ran the football club. They felt that 
the proposal was going to provide desperately needed facilities 
which would have huge health and social benefits for the local 
community. It was also noted that the impact on wildlife would 
be minimal. They also highlighted the need to maintain the cycle 
path, if cycling to this site was to be encouraged.  
 



Resolved:  That Delegated Authority be given to the Assistant 
Director Planning and Public Protection to approve 
the proposal subject to:  
1. an acceptable agreement being reached in 

respect of the provision of off-site car parking  
2. The conditions listed in the Officers report and 

the update 
3. An amendment to condition 13 in relation to the 

protection of the cycle path during construction 
4. An additional condition on the provision of cycle 

parking  
5. An additional informative being added in relation 

to the maintenance of the cycle route.  
 
Reason:     It was considered that the provision of permanent 

training and playing facilities in an accessible 
location for Bishopthorpe White Rose FC, whose 
facilities were currently sub-standard, was a 
consideration that clearly outweighed the harm to 
the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and 
any other harm so as to amount to very special 
circumstances to justify the proposed development. 
Thus very special circumstances existed to justify 
development in the Green Belt. 

 
The presumption in favour of sustainable 
development contained in paragraph 14 of the NPPF 
applied to this application to the effect that 
permission should be granted unless any adverse 
impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed 
against the policies of the NPPF taken as a whole. 
On that basis it was considered that the proposal 
would amount to sustainable development in 
applying the Framework as a whole, and the 
balance lay in favour of the proposal. 

 

12. Site of Former Fordlands House, 1 Fordlands Road, York 
(18/00495/FULM)  
 
Members considered a Full Major Application for the erection of 
a 64 bedroom care home, with car parking and landscaping, 
following the demolition of existing care home.  
 



Officers gave a detailed update, which was attached to the 
online agenda following the meeting. This contained a revised 
recommendation and details of additional representations that 
had been received since agenda publication. They also showed 
the Committee several images of the site. In response to 
Member questions Officers stated:  
 

 There would be a section 278 highway agreement in place 
if permission were granted and the need for parking 
restrictions could be assessed and then funded through 
this agreement;  

 The application was accompanied by a highway statement 
and the proposed highway access had been considered 
the most efficient. It was not considered that this type of 
use would generate many large vehicles; and 

 Car parking spaces had been angled to allow access to 
the site.  

 
Mary Urmston, a local resident and Christopher Carroll her 
agent, spoke in objection to the application. They expressed 
concern over the safety of pedestrians and cyclists due to the 
site exit, access for emergency vehicles and the fact they 
considered the site was not suitable for this development due to 
falling within the green belt and flood zone 3.  
 
Vivian Claire spoke on behalf of John Matthews, a local 
resident. He had concerns about the location of the crossing 
point which would fall directly outside his living room window. 
He felt this would severely impact on both his privacy and 
outlook. He asked Members to consider the relationship 
between his home and the crossing point, and to ensure this be 
moved further along the road. He also stated he felt there was 
insufficient parking for a development of this size.  
 
Karin De Vries spoke, on behalf of Fulford Parish Council, to 
express their disappointment that this application had been 
recommended for approval. They felt that the wrong supply 
calculations had been used in the report and that there was not 
a shortfall of 90 beds. They felt there was a clustering of care 
homes in Fulford and Heslington. Finally she stated that 
vulnerable patients should not be placed in flood zone 2 and 3.  
 
Kenneth Turner, a neighbouring resident, spoke in support of 
the application. He stated that he lived immediately opposite the 
site and felt that the application would benefit the community as 



a modern, state of the art care home, needed by the aging 
population of York. He also felt content that concerns he 
originally had over parking at the site had been addressed by 
the developers.  
 
Eammon Keogh, agent for the applicant, explained to Members 
that there was a significant shortfall of care places and that this 
development was an opportunity to turn a brownfield site into a 
state of the art care home to meet the needs of the City. 
Flooding, highways, design and archaeological issues had all 
been addressed and all technical consultees had reaffirmed that 
the proposal was acceptable.  
 
In response to Member questions he stated:  
 

 The dropped kerb/crossing would be moved as part of the 
section 278 agreement;  

 The highways plan had been worked on for several 
months and the current proposal was considered 
technically acceptable from a highways point of view;  

 National guidance was followed in relation to sequential 
testing;  

 The basement had been designed to flood and then to 
positively drain 

 
Officers also clarified that: 
 

 Germany Lane would remain a bridleway; and  

 The revised recommendation meant that, if the Secretary 
of State decided that this was an EIA application, the 
application would be deferred until an Environmental 
Statement was submitted and relevant consultation 
carried out. The Assistant Director would only be able to 
grant permission if a decision was received that this was 
not an EIA development.  

 
During debate Members expressed the view that the City did 
have a shortage of this type of accommodation. Given that this 
was previously developed land, and a previous application had 
been approved, this was considered an acceptable 
development.  

Resolved:   That the committee delegate the authority to grant 
planning permission to the Assistant Director for 



Planning and Public Protection subject to: Protection 
subject to: 

1. the conditions set out in the officer’s report; 
and 

2. the receipt either of a Screening Direction 
made by the Secretary of State that the 
proposal is not EIA development or notification 
from the Secretary of State that he has 
declined to make a Screening Direction.  

3. The crossing/dropped kerb being moved under 
the section 278 agreement.  

 
Reason:     The presumption in favour of sustainable 

development contained in paragraph 14 of the NPPF 
applied to this application. This was to the effect that 
permission should be granted unless any adverse 
impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed 
against the policies of the NPPF taken as a whole, 
or specific policies in the NPPF indicate that 
development should be restricted. On that basis, the 
main issue in this case was whether; having regard 
to material planning considerations, any adverse 
impacts of the development proposed would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh any 
benefits, when assessed against the policies of the 
Framework as a whole. 

 
The application was for a brown field site in a 
sustainable location that was at the time occupied by 
a vacant care home. It had been demonstrated that 
York had an under-supply of good quality residential 
and nursing care accommodation.  

 
A Sequential Test (in relation to flood risk 
assessment) had been carried out by the developer 
using a more restrictive area of search. This was 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority to take 
account of the existing use of the site for a care 
home, the identified and increasing need for 
accommodation and because the wards chosen 
form a natural community. As such, the application 
passed the sequential and exception tests. 

 



Great weight was given in the planning balance to 
the impact of the development on Fulford Village 
Conservation Area. Members considered however 
that given the low level harm identified, the public 
benefits of the delivery of elderly persons 
accommodation together with the jobs that would be 
provided in this sustainable location, outweighed the 
level of harm identified. 

 
Consideration was given to objections raised in 
relation to the development. However, it was not 
considered that any other material considerations 
had been raised that would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the 
development.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


